
168 West Alisal Street, Monterey County 
1st Floor 


Salinas, CA 93901 

831.755.5066 


Board Report 
April 1, 2014Legistar File Number: A 14-028 

Introduced: 3/10/2014 Current Status: Agenda Ready 

Version: 1 Matter Type: BoS Agreement 

a. 	 Approve and direct the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to 
execute the Second Amendment to Professional Services Agreement (A-126 I 5) with 
Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens to provide referrals of locum tenens physicians at NMC, 
extending the term of the Agreement from April I, 2014 to June 30, 2015 and adding 
$200,000 for a revised amount not to exceed $400,000 in the aggregate (for the period April 
1,2012 to June 30, 2015); and 

b. 	 Authorize the Purchasing Manager for NMC to execute up to three (3) amendments to this 
agreement where the total amendments do not exceed 10% of the original contract amount, 
and do not significantly change the scope of work. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors: 

a. 	 Approve and direct the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to 

execute the Second Amendment to Professional Services Agreement (A- 126 I 5) with 
Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens to provide referrals of locum tenens physicians at NMC, 
extending the term of the Agreement from April I, 2014 to June 30, 20 I 5 and adding 
$200,000 for a revised amount not to exceed $400,000 in the aggregate (for the period April 
1,2012 to June 30, 2015); and 

b. 	 Authorize the Purchasing Manager for NMC to execute up to three (3) amendments to this 
agreement where the total amendments do not exceed 10% of the original contract amount, 
and do not significantly change the scope of work. 

SUMMARY !DISCUSSION: 

NMC has an Agreement with Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens to provide the referrals of locum 
tenens physicians. NMC utilizes locum tenens (temporary) physicians during periods when its 
employed/contracted physicians are not available (e.g., vacation; illness; continuing medical 
education; etc.) to provide health care services vital to NMC's continued operation. 
In order to find highly qualified temporary physicians that match the position we are trying to 
fil1lcover and are available on sometimes a very short notice, it is necessary that NMC contract 
with multiple locum tenens companies with a combined annual maximum liability of 
$1,000,000. The actual cost of each contract is contingent upon the need to cover services, 
which is unpredictable by nature. 
NMC wishes to amend the Agreement with Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens to extend the term 
an additional fifteen months, update the rate sheet and increase the maximum liability of the 
Agreement in order to continue to utilize locum tenens physicians in these patient care areas. 
NMC negotiated new rates for some specialties, no more than 5% greater than they were in the 
first year of the Agreement (April 2012 to March 2013). Some of the rates remain the same for 

Monterey County 	 Page 1 Printed on 312112014 



Legistar File Number: A 14-028 

services provided by locum tenens physicians, which vary by specialty and are all-inclusive of 
travel, lodging and associated expenses. 

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: 
County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Agreement as to legal fonn and risk 
provisions. Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved this Agreement as to fiscal 
proviSIOns. The Agreement has also been reviewed and approved by Natividad Medical 
Center's Board of Trustees. The CAO-Budget and Analysis Division has advised to infonn the 
BOS the spending authority (appropriations) associated with NMC's FY 2014 Adopted Budget 
has been exceeded and approval and authorization for modification of NMC's appropriation 
budget should be presented to the BOS. Since NMC is an Enterprise Fund, this does not 
prevent continued expenditures and is not a legal requirement, but it is considered good public 
policy, transparency and fiscal management. 

FINANCING: 

The total cost of this Agreement is $400,000; $200,000 is included in the Fiscal Year 2013/2014 

adopted budget, of which $53,580 has been disbursed. For the period July 2013 thru January 

2014 (seven months), NMC is fiscally performing at a profit. NMC is confinning its 

appropriations position and if its spending authority has been exceeded will return to the Board. 

The remaining amount is included in the Fiscal Year 2014/2015 requested budget. There is no 

impact to the General Fund. 


Prepared by: Jeanne-Ann Baiza, Management Analyst, 783.2506 

Approved by: Harry Weis, Chief Executive Officer, 783.2553 


Attachments: 

Second-First Amendment; Agreement 


Attachments on File at the Clerk of the Board 


Harry WeiSt CEO Date 

Monterey County Page 2 Printed On 312112014 



Monterey County 

Board Order 

Agreement No.: A-12615 

File 10 A 14-028 No. 16 

168 West Alisal Street. 
1st Floor 

Salinas. CA 93901 
831.755.5066 

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried by those members 
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby: 

a. Approved and directed the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute the 
Second Amendment to Professional Services Agreement (A-12615) with Jackson & Coker Locum 
Tenens to provide referrals of locum tenens physicians at NMC, extending the term of the Agreement 
from April 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 and adding $200,000 for a revised amount not to exceed $400,000 
in the aggregate (for the period April 1, 2012 to June 30, 2015); and 
b. Authorized the Purchasing Manager for NMC to execute up to three (3) amendments to this 
agreement where the total amendments do not exceed 10% of the original contract amount, and do not 
significantly change the scope ofwork. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this lSI day ofApril 2014, by the following vote, to wit: 

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker and Potter 
NOES: None 
ABSENT: None 

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board ofSupervisors of the County ofMonterey, State ofCalifornia, hereby certify that 
the foregoing is a true copy ofan original order ofsaid Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of 
Minute Book 77 for the meeting on April 1, 2014. 

Dated: April 2, 2014 
File Number: A 14-028 

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board ofSupervisors 
County ofMonterey, State ofCalifornia 

By ____~~____~________________ 
Deputy 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 
AGREEMENT (the "Amendment") is made and entered into as of April t. 2014. by and 
between COUNTY OF MONTEREY ("County") on behalf ofNATIVIDAD MEDICAL 
CENTER ("Hospital"). and Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens. ("Contractor") with respect to 
the following: 

RECITALS 

A. County owns and operates Hospital. a general acute care teaching hospital facility 
located in Salinas, California and various outpatient clinics (collectively, the "Hospital") under 
its acute care license. 

B. Contractor and Hospital have entered into that certain Professional Service 
Agreement dated April 1.2012; amended December 1,2013 (collectively the "Agreement") 
pursuant to which Contractor provides referrals for locum tenens physician services. 

C. Hospital and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term an 
additional fifteen (15) months and increase the maximum liability by two hundred thousand 
dollars ($200.000). 

AGREEMENT 

IN CONSIDERATION of the foregoing recitals and the mutual promises and 
covenants contained herein. Hospital and Contractor agree as foHows: 

1. Defined Terms. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the 
meaning ascribed to them in the Agreement. 

2. Amended Section 2. Section 2 to the Agreement is hereby amended to read in its 
entirety as follows: 

"2. PAYMENTS BY NMC. NMC shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance 
with the payment provisions set forth in Exhibit A. subject to the limitations set 
forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by NMC to CONTRACTOR 
under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $400,000 in the aggregate ... 

3. Amended Section 3. Section 3 to the Agreement is hereby amended to read in its 
entirety as follows: 

"3. TERM OF AGREEMENT. This Agreement shall become effective on 
April 1.2012 (the "Effective Date"), and shall continue until June 30,2015 (the 
"Expiration Date"). subject to the termination provisions of this Agreement." 

4. Amended Exhibit A. Exhibit A is deleted and replaced in its entirety and 
attached hereto as Exhibit A. 



5. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, 
each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one 
and the same instrument. 

6. Continuing Effect of Agreement. Except as herein provided, all of the terms 
and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect from the Effective Date ofIhe 
Agreement. 

7. Reference. After the date of this Amendment, any reference to the Agreement 
shall mean the Agreement as amended by this Amendment. 

(."ignature page loJollow) 

2 




IN wrTNESS WHEREOF, Hospital and Contractor have executed this 
Amendment as of the day and year first written above. 

OKER LOCUM TENENS 

By:~~__~~~____________ 
Date: __3-1-;!'---~__ 'f 20Li 

_ 

Its____~~-,..,.-.-..=.........~~~-

By: ______________________ 
Its_________________ 

NATMDAD MEDICAL CENTER 
Purchase Order Number 

~-----~;~:"__.......,,~---,201.'/

By:;;zr):aSin

g
Manager 

Date:~?_!~'J,---_, 20_'Y 
Natividad Medical Center Representative 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 

CHARLES McKEE, County Counsel 


Date: 

Audl or­ ntroller 
County of Monterey 

3~\dJ" 


3 



EXHIBIT A 


JACKSON 

§SCOKER 


Natividad Medical Center 

Locum Tenens Market Rates by Specialty 


Effective May 6,2014 - June 30, 2015 


I
Jackson & Coker Locum Tenenl 

30DO Old Alabama Road 
Suite J19·608 
Alpbarena, GA 30022 

<'~____________________--4~ 

www.J~ck.oJlcokcr.com 

phone 800.272.2707 
I rax 800.9l6.4~62 

SVf'C-tdlt:.:. fj{H.!!J.l:.B:~.It Prr·rn!l1ln RJtf" !it~ 

OGY nl.rvent onll 
$ 39375 $ 577(;0 $ 551.25 

Cardiology Invulve 
iii 30240 $ 441.01) $ 414.75 

CardiolOGY Hon-lnvaslve 
$ 262.50 $ 376.00 $ 35115 

Cardlolfloraclc Surgary 
$ 35372 $ 51450 $ 488 25 

Dermatology 
$ 215.00 $ 310.00 

EHT InCluding Surgery 
$ 235.59 $ 336.00 S 309.75 

Family Practice 
$ 163.00 $ 232.00 S 207.00 

G..troenterology 
$ 353.72 $ 493.50 $ 46725 

HOIIpltall.t (12 Hr Shift) 
$ 220.00 I S 33850 $ 313,50 

Hospllallst, Pedl.tr1c 112 Hr Shirt) 
$ 220.00 $ 338.50 $ 313 50 

IntarnIII Medicine 
$ 173.00 $ 247.00 $ 222.00 

Neonllalo\ly 
$ 233.75 $ 309.06 S 284.07 

Nephrology 
$ 261.84 $ 367.50 $ 34125 

Neurology 
$274.00 $ 39850 $ 373.50 

08GYN 
$ 20934 $ 336.00 S 309.75 

Occupational Medicine 
$154.00 $ 216.50 $ 19350 

Oncology, Medical 
S 231.00 $ 333.37 $ 30712 

CItICOIOII)" Rtldhltlon 
$ 25593 $ 357.00 $ 367,50 

PatI'IOIoIIY 
$163.09 $ 231.00 S 204 75 

Pediatric. 
S 17400 $ 248.50 S 223.50 

Phyalcal Medlclne 
$20000 $ 220.00 $ 28500 

. surg.ry, Qenerel $ 20934 $ 336.00 $ 309.75 
Burgery, General (TfIIUl!1l) 

$409.50 
Surgery, GI_a1 (Trauma) 
24 hr In-llous. Call 
Surgery, Neuro 

$ 458.72 $ 651.00 $ 624,15 
Surgery, OrthOlHldlc 

$ 288.09 $ 409.50 S 36325 
Surgery Orthopedic (TfllUma) 

5441.00 
Surgery, Pedlatrfc: 

$ 39:.t09 $ 577.50 $ 551.25 
Surgery, V.teu..r 

5274.97 $ 472.50 $ 446.25 
UrolOGY I_dlngturgery 

$ 288.09 $ 409.50 $ 383.25 

Rites lided above In: ....'nt'lusl\'c or traveL 

~ 2..1 III call 

$ 2.940.00 

iii 2.20500 

S 1.890.00 

$ 2,619 75 

$1.674.75 

$ 552.00 

$2.619.75 

S 836,00 

S 838.00 

$ 592.00 $1.950.00 

$ 757.52 

$ 1.684.75 

$ 996.00 $ 996.00 

$1,464.75 

$ 516.00 $ 996.00 

$1.470,00 

Sl.846,50 $ 1,637.50 

$ 1.254.75 

$ 59600 

$ 495.00 

$ 1464.75 

$1.795.00 

55.000.00 

$ 3.459.75 

S 2.09475 

$2304.75 

$ 2.934.75 

$ 1.969.75 

$ 2.094.75 

AU ratn Ihowft ne based upon I MHlt. per' day nd a 40 hUllr per work week guannt"ec. Week nIght nJ'l~nll rate Ire r:wr nlUht, 5pm to 811:m, Wcekud on~("Ilt ratel are per weekend day (24 houn). 
rremlum r.lel typ'tally apply .nt, 8 hourJ per day or Irpltlent ute It reqt1lrtd while (In t(llU, 

http:www.J~ck.oJlcokcr.com

